
CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL

Thursday, 1st November, 2018

10.00 am

Darent Room - Sessions House





AGENDA

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL

Thursday, 1st November, 2018, at 10.00 am Ask for: Theresa Grayell
Darent Room - Sessions House

Telephone 03000 416172
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting 

Membership 

Mrs A D Allen, MBE (Chairman), Ms J Bayford, Mr T Byrne, Mr G Cooke, Mr T Doran, 
Mr J Dumigan, Ms S Dunstan, Mr D Farrell, Ms L Fisher, Mrs L Game, Mrs S Gent, 
Ms C Goodwin, Mr R Graves, Mr S Gray, Mr S Griffiths, Ms S Hamilton, Mrs S Hammond, 
Mr A Heather, Ida Linfield, Mr G Lymer, Mr M J Northey, Mrs S Prendergast, Ms N Sayer, 
Ms C Smith, Ms S Vaux and rep

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open the public)

1 Membership 
The Panel is asked to note that VSK Apprentices Tom Byrne and Chelsea 
Goodwin have joined the Panel and that Chloe-Elizabeth Mutton has completed 
her apprenticeship and so has left the Panel.    

2 Apologies and substitutes 
To receive apologies for absence and notification of any substitutes present

3 Election of Vice-Chairman 
To elect a Vice-Chairman of the Corporate Parenting Panel 

4 Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 19 September 2018 (Pages 5 - 12)
To consider and approve the minutes as a correct record

5 Meeting Dates 2019/20 



The Panel  is asked to note that the following dates have been reserved for its 
meetings in 2019/20: 

Wednesday 29 May 2019                 
Thursday 25 July 2019                      
Tuesday 17 September 2019 
Friday 22 November 2019
Tuesday 18 February 2020               
Thursday 2 April 2020                       
Friday 29 May 2020                          

All meetings will take place at County Hall, Maidstone, and will commence at 
10.00 am 

6 Chairman's Announcements 

7 Verbal Update from Our Children and Young People's Council (OCYPC) 

8 Verbal Update by Cabinet Member (Page 17)

9 Challenge Card Update (Pages 19 - 20)

10 Performance Scorecard for Children in Care (Pages 21 - 30)

11 The Corporate Parenting Annual Report September 2018 (Pages 31 - 50)

12 Update on Mind Of My Own App for Children in Care and Care Leavers (Pages 
51 - 62)

13 Independent Reviewing Service Annual Report 2017/2018 (Pages 63 - 88)

14 Children in Care with Education Health and Care Plans (EHCP) exclusions 
(Pages 89 - 92)

EXEMPT ITEMS
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Benjamin Watts
General Counsel
03000 416814

Wednesday, 24 October 2018

Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report.



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL

MINUTES of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held in Darent Room - 
Sessions House on Wednesday, 19 September 2018.

PRESENT: Mrs A D Allen, MBE (Chairman), Ms J Bayford, Mr D L Brazier 
(Substitute for Mr G Cooke), Mr T Doran, Mr J Dumigan, Ms S Dunstan, Mr D Farrell, 
Ms L Fisher, Mr S Gray, Ms S Hamilton, Mrs S Hammond, Mr M J Northey, 
Mrs S Prendergast, Ms N Sayer and Ms C Smith

ALSO PRESENT: Mr R W Gough

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Dunkley CBE (Corporate Director for Children Young 
People and Education), Ms J Carpenter (School Bursar and Project Officer, Virtual 
School Kent) and Miss T A Grayell (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
96. Membership 
(Item 1)

The Panel noted a number of changes to its membership since the last meeting: 

 Ida Linfield had replaced Trudy Dean

 Sue Dunn had retired from the County Council so had left the Panel

 Teresa Carpenter was no longer a Kent Foster Carer so had left the Panel

 Julianne Bayford and Justin Dumigan, Foster Carers, had joined as new Panel 
members

97. Apologies and substitutes 
(Item 2)

1. Apologies for absence were received from Gary Cooke, Sue Gent, Reece 
Graves, Stuart Griffiths, Ida Linfield and Chloe-Elizabeth Mutton.  

2. David Brazier was present as a substitute for Gary Cooke. 

98. Election of Vice-Chairman 
(Item 3)

1. The Chairman proposed that, due to the number of recent membership 
changes and the absence of a number of Panel members from the meeting, the 
Election of a new Vice-Chairman be deferred until the November meeting.  

2. This was generally agreed.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



99. Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 19 July 2018 
(Item 4)

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2018 are correctly 
recorded and they be signed by the Chairman. There were no matters arising. 

100. Chairman's Announcements 
(Item 5)

1. The Chairman announced that Caitlin Deveraux from the Department for 
Education was attending the meeting as an observer, and welcomed Ms Deveraux to 
the meeting. 

2. The Chairman also welcomed Julianne Bayford and Justin Dumigan to their 
first meeting as new members of the Panel. 

101. Verbal Update from Our Children and Young People's Council (OCYPC) 
(Item 6)

1. Sophia Dunstan, Participation Support Assistant, Virtual School Kent (VSK), 
and Jo Carpenter, School Bursar and Project Officer, Virtual School Kent, gave a 
verbal update on the work of the OCYPC, the Super Council and the Young Adult 
Council and forthcoming participation events. They circulated some pictures of recent 
activity days and the recent VSK awards ceremony and thanked those who had 
attended the ceremony. The text of these updates will be appended to these minutes. 
With Mr Doran, Head Teacher of the VSK, they then responded to comments and 
questions from the Panel, including the following: 

a) the establishment of a boys’ pilot support group was welcomed, to mirror 
the girls’ groups.  It was good that these groups were available to support 
young people in whatever way they wanted to express themselves;   

b) the success of the several children in care recently going to university was 
welcomed. It was important that young people be supported to take up a 
university place if they wished to, and also to support others to realise that 
this was a possibility for them. Many young people historically had been 
told that this was not an option for someone in care. Young people 
securing a place but worried about affording accommodation would be 
supported by the County Council’s new rent guarantor scheme. Mr Doran 
added that VSK had a social mobility plan to support children in care to 
attend grammar schools and were doing much work to extend this to 
university attendance;

c) it would be good to start encouraging children from primary school onwards 
to aspire to further and higher education, starting with an expectation that 
they would sit the Kent Test. Encouraging children in this way was part of 
the role of a good foster carer; and

d) foster children who had attended VSK activity days had been much 
inspired by the care leavers they met there, which showed what a great 
value the VSK Participation Team had as role models who encouraged 
children in care to network and gain confidence.  Mr Doran added that one 

Page 6



former child in care, aged 19, had written and illustrated a book, which had 
recently been published, with the aim of encouraging other young people in 
care;

2. Ms Carpenter advised the Panel that work was in hand to expand the 
membership of the Recruit Crew, which attended and participated at interview panels 
for social workers, foster carers and adopters.  To help young people to play a larger 
part in these panels, meetings would be scheduled to avoid school and college times.  
The Chairman added that meetings of the Corporate Parenting Panel would also be 
scheduled in school holidays wherever possible. 

3. It was RESOLVED that the verbal updates be noted, with thanks. 

102. Verbal Update by Cabinet Member 
(Item 7)

1. The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Education, Roger 
Gough, gave a verbal update on the following issues:-

Change for Kent Children – as part of a national programme, this would include a 
series of projects around the county to address key challenges for children in care, 
such as closer integration of social care and early help services, integration work with 
schools, placement stability, better risk management, recruitment and retention of 
foster carers and academic attainment of children in care.  The aim was to establish 
new models for these work areas by April 2019, as part of an improvement of 
services for young people.  Mr Gough undertook to update the Panel on this work as 
it progressed.
Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children (UASC) update – so far in 2018 there 
had been only 108 new arrivals, with a slight rise over the warmer summer months, 
as was usually expected.  Most had come from Eritrea, Ethiopia and Sudan. Kent 
currently had 244 UASC under 18 and 887 care leavers of 18+. As expected, more 
would attain care leaver status in January, as 1 January each year was given as a 
date of birth for UASC arriving who did not know, or would not give, their date of birth. 
Virtual School Kent (VSK) Awards Day – Mr Gough said how much he had 
enjoyed the awards day, and how much he knew young people had also enjoyed it. 
He thanked Sophia Dunstan, Jo Carpenter and the VSK team for their work in 
organising the event.  This year saw the first young people to have completed 100 
hours with the Young People’s University.  

2. It was RESOLVED that the verbal updates be noted, with thanks. 

103. Performance Scorecard for Children in Care 
(Item 8)

1. Caroline Smith, Interim Assistant Director, Corporate Parenting, introduced the 
report and highlighted that most performance was rated green and was moving in the 
right direction.  She thanked Nancy Sayer, Designated Nurse for Looked After 
Children, for the 
[...]
this challenge. The group will review the current recruitment 
arrangements and the practicalities of holding interview panels outside of school hours and 
identify other areas where our children and young people can be involved with the 
recruitment of staff and development of future services.

 A review of the dates for the Corporate Parenting Panel for 2019 has been undertaken to 
ensure there are dates within school holidays to enable our children and young people to 
attend the panel and meet their corporate parents.

4. Conclusions

4.1 A full response on the outcome of this challenge will be presented to Corporate Parenting 
Panel in January 2019.

Recommendations

Members of the Corporate Parenting Panel are asked to NOTE the challenge card progress 
to date and to support the actions being taken to meet the challenge.

5. Background documents

None.

6. Contact details

Lead Officer
Caroline Smith 
Interim Assistant Director of Corporate Parenting
03000 415 091
Caroline.Smith@kent.gov.uk 

Lead Director
Sarah Hammond
Director of Integrated Children’s Services East 
(Social Work Lead)
03000 411 488
Sarah.Hammond@kent.gov.uk 

Page 20

mailto:Caroline.Smith@kent.gov.uk
mailto:Sarah.Hammond@kent.gov.uk


By: Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Children, Young People 
                                   and Education

Matt Dunkley, CBE, Corporate Director for Children, Young 
                                      People and  Education

To: Corporate Parenting Panel – 1st November 2018

Subject: Performance Scorecard for Children in Care

Classification: Unrestricted

Electoral Divisions: All

Summary:

Recommendation:

The Performance Scorecard for Children in Care identifies the key 
performance data and targets that need to be monitored to 
promote the best outcomes for children and young people looked 
after by Kent County Council. The latest performance Scorecard 
for August 2018 is attached to this report.  

Members of the Corporate Parenting Panel are asked t
[...]
ice has also contributed to updates on local procedures for looked after 
children and produce an IRO Newsletter highlighting key themes for good care planning.

A quarterly IRO Newsletter was launched last year and provides the opportunity to share key 
themes and good practice in care planning. The newsletter has included a focus on 
transitions for looked after children and care leavers; life story work and later life letters; 
consultation forms for review meetings and notifying IROs of significant events.

IROs have “lead” roles which are designed to work with the service areas on promoting 
practice. Lead roles include family group conferencing/life-long links; participation; 
unaccompanied asylum- seeking children; fostering; adoption; child sexual exploitation; 
CAFCASS; prevent; permanence; care leavers; education; health; youth justice. There are 
also IRO links with district teams to promote and share good practice and areas for 
development as demonstrated in an IRO workshop on Identity at the second Kent Beyond 
the Margins equality and diversity conference.

Page 71



The IRO Service has worked closely with Virtual School Kent (VSK) to support participation 
and activities for looked after children and young people including their attendance at looked 
after children council meetings. Young people are also involved in the recruitment of IROs 
and we have worked with VSK apprentices on the re-design of the Kent Cares Town
website.

The IRO Service contributed to the planning and delivery of the Transition Workshop in 
September 2017 on the preparation for independence of care leavers aimed at foster carers 
and other professionals. The service completed a survey on the attendance and preparation 
of reviews by fostering social workers and foster carers. The IRO Manager’s also presented 
at the Fostering Appreciation Awards in October 2017 and the Safe Care Seminar in 
December 2017 aimed at external providers.

Over the year the IRO Service has further
[...]
mic year 
2017-18; this indicator was also zero in the two previous academic years.

3.2 In the Academic Year 2017-18 nearly 28% of Kent CIC in the cohort of Statutory School 
Years teams had an EHCP - and this was predicted to rise to 31.4% once the EHCP 
process was completed for a further 37 children. This is a significantly high proportion of 
children compared to the average for all learners nationally (about 1%)

3.3 Of the 296 Kent CIC with an EHCP, 222 (75%) had their needs met in a specialist / 
independent provision. 

3.4 The data indicated that 9.62% of the total cohort had had an FTE period (Fixed Term 
Exclusion), but nearly 11% of the young people with an EHCP had had an FTE period i.e. 
more than 1 in 10 of our students with complex special educational needs was not coping 
well with the boundaries in their school and as a result was missing school days. 

4 Areas currently being developed

4.1 Escalation Meetings between Area SEN Manager, VSK Deputy Head / SENCO and Area 
Children & Young People’s Service Manager are held regularly to resolve complex cases 
and promote collaborative relationships. (This Escalation Meeting process is now 
established for the academic year 2018-19 across the whole county.)

4.2 Training to be provided for Social Workers and Foster Carers on the SEN Code of 
Practice and Exclusions guidance to aid their understanding of SEN processes.

4.3 Social Workers and Foster Carers to have information on the Reduced Time Table 
guidance from KCC so that those with Parental Responsibility can support or challenge 
as appropriate. 

Page 90



4.4 VSK completed a review of the service provided to Kent CIC placed Out of County and 
identified this as an area of vulnerability. As an outcome of the review, a dedicated 
Senior Educational Support Officer has been appointed for the academic year 2018-19 to 
support children and young people placed outside of Kent. 

4.5 The SEN process for working across Local Authority boundaries is s

Minutes of the meeting

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL
MINUTES of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held in Darent Room Sessions House on Thursday, 1 November 2018.
PRESENT: Mrs A D Allen, MBE (Chairman), Mr T Byrne, Mr G Cooke, Mr T Doran,
Ms S Dunstan,
Mr D Farrell,
Mrs L Game,
Mrs S Gent,
Ms S Hamilton,
Mrs S Hammond, Ida Linfield, Mr G Lymer, Mrs S Prendergast, Ms N Sayer and
Ms C Smith
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Dunkley CBE (Corporate Director for Children, Young
People and Education), Ms J Carpenter (School Bursar and Project Officer, Virtual
School Kent) and Miss G Little (Democratic Services Officer)
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
107. Membership
(Item 1)
1. The Panel was asked to note that Virtual School Kent apprentices, Tom Byrne
and Chelsea Goodwin had joined the Panel and that Chloe-Elizabeth Mutton
had completed her apprenticeship and had therefore left the Panel.
2. It was RESOLVED that the membership change be noted.
108. Apologies and substitutes
(Item 2)
1. Apologies were received from Mr Roger Gough, Mr Michael Northey, Julianne
Bayford, Andrew Heather and Sarah Vaux.
109. Election of Vice-Chairman
(Item 3)
1. Mrs Ann Allen (Chairman) proposed, seconded by Mrs Lesley Game that Ida
Linfield be elected as Vice-Chairman of this Panel.
2. It was RESOLVED that Ida Linfield was elected Vice-Chairman to the
Corporate Parenting Panel.
110. Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 19 September 2018
(Item 4)
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2018 are
correctly recorded and they be signed by the Chairman. There were no matters
arising.
1

111. Meeting Dates 2019/20
(Item 5)
It was RESOLVED that the Panel noted that the following dates had been reserved
for its meetings in 2019/20:
Wednesday 29 May 2019
Thursday 25 July 2019
Tuesday 17 September 2019
Friday 22 November 2019
Tuesday 18 February 2020
Thursday 2 April 2020
Friday 29 May 2020
All meetings would take place at County Hall, Maidstone, and would commence at
10.00 am
112. Chairman's Announcements
(Item 6)
The Chairman informed the Panel that there were no announcements.
113. Verbal Update from Our Children and Young People's Council (OCYPC)
(Item 7)
1. Sophia Dunstan (Participation Support Assistant, Virtual School Kent (VSK)),
Tom Byrne (Participation Support Assistant, Virtual School Kent) and Jo
Carpenter (School Bursar and Project Officer, Virtual School Kent), gave a verbal
update on the work of the OCYPC, the Super Council and the Young Adult
Council and forthcoming participation events. The text of these updates will be
appended to these minutes. With Tony Doran, (Head Teacher of the VSK), they
then responded to comments and questions from the Panel, including the
following:
(a) the October activity days held within the half term period saw a more positive
turnout within East Kent compared to the activity days held in the West and
North of Kent. This may have been due to the accessibility of the Turner
Gallery which may have encouraged greater attendance, however VSK were
pleased with the level of interest and participation from children in care across
the county; and
(b) the Young Adult Council’s (YAC) Life Hacks booklet was produced to help
support and prepare young people leaving care and offered a number of
handy hints and recipes. Following comments from the Panel asking whether
the booklet would be accessible at school libraries or universities, Ms
Carpenter said that VSK would be happy to share the booklet and would
welcome the prospect of publishing the booklet on the Kent County Council

2

website. Mr Doran confirmed that one copy of the booklet could be distributed
to each Kent school library.
2. Mr Matt Dunkley (Corporate Director of Children, Young People and Education)
commended the apprentices for their contribution at the Directorate Management
Team training event which was well received by all staff.
3. It was RESOLVED that the verbal updates be noted, with thanks.
114. Verbal Update by Cabinet Member
(Item 8)
1. The Deputy Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Education, Mrs
Shellina Prendergast, gave a verbal update on the following issues: Children in Care – to date there had been 1265 citizen Looked After Children
which was a reduction from the 1500 five years ago. This number continued to
decline over the last year and was relatively low in proportion to Kent’s
population. Indicators such as Placement Stability and stability of social workers
also continued to improve.
Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children (UASC) update - so far in 2018
there had been 123 new arrivals, with 253 open cases of Unaccompanied
Asylum-Seeking Children and 241 UASC Looked After Children. Whilst the level
of those entering the system was evidentially lower than the levels recorded in
2017, Kent’s UASC numbers had risen in recent months. Mrs Prendergast
reported that Kent had1629 Care Leavers, 874 of whom were from a UASC
background
Virtual School Kent (VSK) Awards Ceremony - Mrs Prendergast and Mr
Gough attended the recent VSK awards ceremony for older Children in Care and
Care Leavers; Mr Dunkley and Mr Gough presented the awards. Mrs
Prendergast commended the tremendous achievements in academic work, sport,
community work and creativity.
2. It was RESOLVED that the verbal updates be noted, with thanks.
115. Challenge Card Update
(Item 9)
1. The Chairman introduced the report and invited comments and questions from
the Panel.
2. The Panel’s response to comments and questions was as follows:
(a)Jo Carpenter (School Bursar and Project Officer, Virtual School Kent) said that
the challenge around the Corporate Parenting Panel dates was in the process
of being resolved. Virtual School Kent were reviewing different ways in which

3

Panel Members could visit and meet children in a different environment as an
alternative to children attending the Corporate Parenting Panel.
(b)Sarah Hammond (Director of Integrated Children’s Services East (Social Work
Lead)) advised the Panel that work was in hand to expand the membership of
the Recruit Crew, which attended and participated at interview panels for
social workers, foster carers and adopters. To help young people to play a
larger part in these panels, meetings would be scheduled to avoid school and
college times. Caroline Smith (Interim Assistant Director, Corporate
Parenting), as a supplement to this, said that a Working Group had been
established and work was being undertaken in coalition with the Human
Resources (HR) department to review the current recruitment arrangements
and the practicalities of holding interview panels outside of school hours. It
was key to ensure that the correct processes were in place to support young
people’s involvement with the recruitment of staff.
3. It was RESOLVED that the challenge card progress to date and actions taken to
meet the challenge be noted.
116. Performance Scorecard for Children in Care
(Item 10)
1. Chris Nunn (Senior Management Information Officer, Children, Young People
and Education) introduced the report that set out the Performance Scorecard for
Children in Care and highlighted the key performance data and targets that
needed to be monitored to promote the best outcomes for children and young
people looked after by Kent County Council.
(a)In response to concerns raised regarding the direction of travel, Mr Nunn
confirmed that, regardless of how big or small an increase or reduction in
performance may be, the direction of travel would reflect that trend.
Therefore, whilst it was important to monitor the direction of travel, attention
also needed to be paid towards the change in figures. Mr Nunn agreed to
incorporate additional guidance notes in the report to clarify how performance
was measured. In addition, Matt Dunkley (Corporate Director of Children,
Young People and Education) agreed to revise the Children in Care
Performance Report to include data on the direction of travel over a set period
of time and identify ways to illustrate this.
(b)With regard to caseload levels, Sarah Hammond (Director of Integrated
Children’s Services East (Social Work Lead)) said that there had been a 0.2%
increase due to the combination of newly qualified Social Workers and
reduced caseloads in the first six months of their arrival. Ms Hammond
confirmed that the newly qualified staff were not additional but they had
replaced more experienced staff who had left the service. Other
unprecedented circumstances such as children in care in court also impacted
4

on performance measures as the number of children per family varied from
case to case which may have prolonged the adoption process. Ms Hammond
was pleased to announce that the percentage of children leaving care who
were adopted was 16.6%, which was above the target level of 15%.
(c)Mr Nunn confirmed that the demographic breakdown for Kent’s Looked After
Children included the cohort of Unaccompanied Asylum Seekers, a vast
majority of whom were male. If that cohort were removed from the statistics,
the data would reveal a very different picture. Mr Nunn agreed to circulate a
revised report, excluding Unaccompanied Asylum Seekers, to the Panel
Members as requested.
(d)Caroline Smith (Interim Assistant Director, Corporate Parenting) said that a
narrative was produced on a monthly basis which captured the movement of
Children in Care. With regard to adoption figures, one child could cause a
green rating to move into a red. This may be due to the complex nature of a
particular case whereby a child with a disability may require greater care,
therefore impacting on the length of time it would take to find the correct
family for that child.
(e)Ms Smith confirmed that Kent was on track for the number of families who
could be adopters. As of 2018 over 100 children had been placed with 89
adoptive families. The National Adoption Week was held from 15th to 21st
October to raise awareness and promote the benefits of becoming an
adoptive family. Ms Smith was pleased to announce that it was a very positive
campaign and Kent received a very good response. Kent was not struggling
to find adoptive families and she assured the Panel that there was a very
small cohort of children in care with disabilities which caused prolonged
processes as it was essential that the right families were being matched to
those children. Mr Nunn agreed to circulate to the Panel Members the
adoption figures as requested.
2. It was RESOLVED that the performance data in the Children in Care scorecard
be noted.
117. The Corporate Parenting Annual Report September 2018
(Item 11)
1. The Chairman introduced the report that set out the work of the services for
children and young people in the care of Kent County Council and informed the
Panel that the report would be presented at the Full Council in December.
2. Caroline Smith (Interim Assistant Director, Corporate Parenting) said that it was
the first annual report that had been produced for the Corporate Parenting Panel
that presented the work and achievements of Kent County Council’s key
corporate parenting services. The report set out the commitments of Kent and
5

was a useful tool for potential adoptive parents as it helped to promote a clear
positive message and provided them with the essential information regarding the
recruitment, assessment and approval process.
3. The Panel commended the report and the officers for their work.
4. It was RESOLVED that the Corporate Parenting Annual Report 2018 be noted.
118. Update on Mind Of My Own App for Children in Care and Care Leavers
(Item 12)
1. Caroline Smith (Interim Assistant Director, Corporate Parenting) provided the
Panel with an update on the delivery and implementation of the Mind Of My Own
(MOMO) app and web-based application tool which had been designed to help
young people to share their thoughts and feelings with professionals they worked
with, whether this be Social Workers, Teachers or Independent Reviewing
Officers. Training for professionals, facilitated by MOMO, took place across
several dates in September and October and the results of the training saw an
increase of usage in Kent; Ms Smith referred the Panel to the case examples
within the report.
2. Jo Carpenter (School Bursar and Project Officer, Virtual School Kent) assured
the Panel that MOMO was not viewed as an alternative to any statutory
requirements but rather another method of engaging children and young people
and enhancing the professionals who worked with them. Since May 2018, usage
had doubled within Kent, with 244 workers using MOMO and 280 young people
having accounts, however, the next step was to work in coalition with other
services to promote MOMO and further increase its usage.
(a)The Panel asked whether Foster Carers encouraged children to use MOMO.
Ms Carpenter said that Foster Carers were apprehensive as they did not
understand how the tool would be used, although the feedback since the
implementation and training of MOMO had been positive. The MOMO app
started to be recognised as a useful tool for young people as it gave them
instant access to their professionals and also allowed them to choose who
they wanted to send their message to.
(b)In response to why the demographics reveal greater usage from females
compared to males, Tom Byrne (Participation Support Assistant, Virtual
School Kent) said that he did not feel that this was due to the accessibility of
the app, it was a larger social issue that was inherent within the male
demographic as they did not share their concerns as openly as the female
society would. In addition, Matt Dunkley (Corporate Director of Children,
Young People and Education) said that this was a management concern and
the Directorate needed to look at alternative routes for the male users to
ensure all voices were being heard.
6

(c)Ms Carpenter said that feedback from the professionals identified MOMO’s
limitations, one of which was that the app did not have the facility of
translation. This issue was fed back to MOMO and work was being done to
rectify the problem.
(d)The other limitation noted from the feedback was that MOMO did not have the
facility for the worker to respond directly to the young person; the Professional
would need to respond via an alternative method such as text message or
email. Work was being done to look at whether a Kent County Council version
of MOMO could be produced, however, this would need to be supported by
external software which would require substantial IT infrastructure investment.
3. It was RESOLVED that the progress of the roll-out of Mind Of My Own (MOMO)
be noted.
119. Independent Reviewing Service Annual Report 2017/2018
(Item 13)
1.

Tina Onuchuckwu (Independent Reviewing Officer, South East Kent) introduced
the report that set out the performance of the Council’s Independent Reviewing
Officer (IRO) Service for Children in Care from 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018.

2.

Pritpal Sodhi (Independent Reviewing Officer, North West Kent) said that IRO
caseloads had reduced over the year, which in turn provided more opportunities
for IRO case oversight and scrutiny, including the completion of midway review
meetings. The IRO Service also worked closely with Virtual School Kent (VSK) to
support participation and activities for looked after children and young people
including their attendance at looked after children council meetings. Work had
also been undertaken in conjunction with VSK Apprentices on the following:





3.

the re-design of the Kent Care Town website,
ensuring young people were involved in the recruitment of IROs;
the IRO Quality Assurance form was being reviewed to focus on key areas
of the child’s placement and plan for permanence; and
invitation letters to review meeting were being revised to ensure these
were child centred and encouraged young people participation in the
meetings

Sophia Dunstan (Participation Support Assistant, Virtual School Kent) provided
feedback to the Panel on her experience with the IRO when in care and said that
the Children in Care Council Meetings were focused on encouraging participation
in reviews. The young people who provided feedback to her said that the IRO
incorporated games into the meeting to make the young person feel more
comfortable. Miss Dunstan would be in attendance at County Council in
December to present the positive feedback.
(a) In response to concerns raised regarding District teams failing to inform the
IRO Service of children in need of an IRO within the specified timescale, Mr
Sodhi said that a majority of District teams were not missing the three day
7

target; instances where targets had been marginally missed were often
unprecedented, such as new staff who were not familiar with processes. The
IRO Service had its own tracking system to monitor the number of children
coming into the service and had the ability to monitor what stage that child was
at in terms of the assessments they had undergone. Sarah Hammond
(Director of Integrated Children’s Services East (Social Work Lead)) explained
that the data would have captured the Unaccompanied Asylum Seeker cohort
and agreed to generate separate data that looked at the number of children
outside of that cohort who had been assigned an RIO.
(b) Miss Dunstan said that the Children and Young People’s Council would not
have sight of anonymised complaints as this would defy the purpose of the
council which was to promote a positive impact for others. As a supplement to
this, Jo Carpenter (School Bursar and Project Officer, Virtual School Kent)
assured the Panel that if a young person had a personal issue, this would be
referred to that child’s allocated Social Worker.
(c) In response to concerns regarding the number of Unaccompanied AsylumSeeking children in London reaching the age of eighteen, Sarah Hammond
(Director of Integrated Children’s Services East (Social Work Lead)) said that
due to limited accommodation and resources in Kent during 2015-16, a
majority of Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking children had to be placed in
London. Work had been undertaken since then to ensure that asylum-seeking
children remained within Kent. Ms Hammond agreed to circulate the figures
showing the number of Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking children in local
accommodation.
4. It was RESOLVED that the Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO) Annual
Report be noted.
120. Children in Care with Education Health and Care Plans (EHCP) exclusions
(Item 14)
1. Tony Doran, (Head Teacher of the Virtual School Kent (VSK)) introduced the
report that provided an overview of the 2017-18 exclusions for Children in
Care and highlighted some of the key findings around those children with an
Education Health and Care Plan (EHCP). The data indicated that 11% (more
than one in ten) students with an EHCP had experienced a Fixed Term
Exclusion. Mr Doran said that escalation meetings had taken place between
the Area SEN Manager, VSK Deputy Head, SENCO and the Area Children
and Young People’s Service Manager to resolve complex cases and promote
collaborative working. Further development work included training for Social
Workers and Foster Carers on the SEN Code of practice and the appointment
of a dedicated Senior Educational Support Officer to support Young People
placed outside Kent.
(a) In response to questions raised regarding the number of children allocated
an EHCP, Mr Doran said that the data within the report was from young
8

people who had all received an EHCPs. A majority of young people do not
gain an EHCP for their social or emotional mental health needs due to the
attachment disorder associated with Children in Care, however, work was
being done with SEN to develop appropriate specialist support for those
young people who did not qualify for an EHCP.
2. It was RESOLVED that the report be noted, and that Virtual School Kent be
requested to provide an update to the panel in six months.

9

